

Policy Name and Number	Lumbar Artificial Disc Replacement L-005
Effective Date	September 1, 2018
Medical Necessity Criteria Checklist	<ul> <li>Patient:</li> <li>Skeletally mature patient.</li> <li>Advanced degenerative disc disease in one vertebral level between L3 and S1 characterized by moderate to severe degenerative disease with Modic changes.</li> <li>Symptoms must correlate with imaging findings.</li> <li>No more than Grade 1 Spondylolisthesis at the involved level or any listhesis at two or more lumbar segments.</li> <li>Presence of symptoms for at least one year.</li> <li>Failed at least 6 months of conservative treatment (including physical therapy, anti-inflammatory medications, analgesics, muscle relaxants and epidural steroid injections).</li> <li>Favorable face to face psychological evaluation.</li> <li>Device: <ul> <li>Must be FDA approved prosthetic intervertebral disc.</li> <li>Single-level use only.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Contraindications Checklist	<ul> <li>Not Medically Necessary:</li> <li>Moderate or severe facet arthropathy or pars defect at the operative level demonstrated by MRI scan, CT or plain radiograph.</li> <li>Lumbosacral spinal fracture.</li> <li>Scoliosis of the lumbosacral spine.</li> <li>Active systemic infection or infection localized to site.</li> <li>Tumor in the peritoneum, retroperitoneum or site of implantation.</li> <li>Osteoporosis or osteopenia as defined by recent (within one year) DEXA scan.</li> <li>Previous lumbar spine surgery where the previous surgery destabilized the spine or where the spine at the level of the previous surgery is an alternate source of pain.</li> <li>Vascular, urological, or other peritoneal or retroperitoneal pathology that preclude safe and adequate anterior spine exposure.</li> <li>Replacement at multiple adjacent or non-adjacent levels.</li> <li>Cannot be combined with lumbar fusion.</li> </ul>

**Disclaimer:** This information is provided for informational purposes only. Healthcare providers are responsible for all decisions related to reimbursement. Providers are advised to contact payers to confirm benefits and coverage for each individual patient. The content above is subject to change without notice, as may be determined by the payer. Aesculap Implant Systems, LLC makes no representation or warranty regarding this information, its completeness or accuracy, and bears no responsibility for the results or consequences of the use of this information. It is intended to be a general overview of medical necessity criteria for this health plan. The criteria and contraindications checklist above may not be the same as the Indications/ Contraindications approved by FDA. The above information represents acceptance criteria of the Healthcare Provider.